
MO'i'OR VEHICLE LAWS : Illinois 'l'r ucks temporarily 
in Missouri need not procure 
Missouri license . 

April 12t h , 1~39 . 

F fLE D 

Fon . l' . t. . Casteel, 
Super-intenc'ient and Colonel, 
? i s s ouri State h i ghway Pa t rol, 
Jefferson City, ! •. issol·ri . 

Dear Sir: 

iJ 
•e have received your request f or an 

opinion on a l etter f r oL Lr . Thom~s L. Lei gh, 
vap tain, Co1Imiand.ing Tr . op "C", wh ch reads as 
f ollows: 

"1. ! . .r . h . J . ~.. oore of t he 
B lac~vell Corporation, 2000 St . 
Cl &ir Avenue , has t St . Louie, 
I llinbis , was i n t his off ice 
today and presented t h e follow­
ing question : 

2 . Hi s company ha s a contract 
f or a road repair j ob in St . Louis 
Count y . The trucks which he pro­
posed to use ar e I llinois trucks 
and l icens ed in I l linois only. He 
wants to know i f it wil l be neces ­
sary to buy l'issouri license s f or 
t h ese trucks . 

3 . !ieques t that a rulillf· on t his 
cuestion be s ecured . " 



Col. ~ . ~ . Casteel - 2 - J\pril 12t h , 1939 

heplying t here to, Section 7761, ~ . s . 
r o . 1929, was repeal ed by t he Jx tra Session , 
1933- 04, and a new section enacted i n lieu t here­
of . See Laws of ~ i s souri , Lx t r a Session, 1933- 34, 
p . 99. Sai6 sec tion provi des : 

"Every owner of a motor vehic l e 
or trailer , wn. ch shal l be opera­
t ed or driven upon the h i ghways 
of t his sta te , shall, except a s 
herein otherwise expressly pro­
vided, caus e to be filed~" 

an a~plication f or registration containing a brief 
descripti on of the motor vehicl e sou h t to be regis ­
tered, the name of t he ~anufacturer, the motor num­
ber , ~ount of motive power , t he name , res idence 

y.,~ · --siness a<idress of the owner, etc . It fur ther 
provides th~t t he schedul e of re&istrat ion fees 
sl:all be a s ther·ein s ot out . · 

; 
Section 77681 h . s . : o . 1929, provides 

tbett "a non- resicient owner, except as otherwJ,.se 
herei n provided, ovming any motor vehicle whi ch 
has Leen duly registered" at the place where t he 
owner is a res i dent, and which has displayed upon 
it t he number pl a tes, etc ., of such owner may 
operate or permit t he operation of such vehicl e 
within this state without reg i stering s uch vehicl eJ 

"provided t hat t he provis:Lons of 
t his s ection shall be opera t i ve 
as to a vehic~e owned b y a nonresi­
dent of t his sta t e onl y to t he 
extent t ha t under t he l aws of t he 
state , country or other pl ace of 
residence of s uch nonresident owner 
l ike exemptions are granted to 
vehic_l es reE;L tered under t h e laws 
of' and owned. by r esidents of t hi s 
stat e . " 

... -
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The hevised ~.otor Vehicl e Laws of I lli­
noi s , compi l ed i n 1935 by Diward J . Huehes , 

ecretary of Sta t e , a t paf .e 13 and Section 20 
t hereof is as follows : 

"Fxcept us is herein provided 
f or f oreign corporations , the 

·· provisions of s ec tions 8 , 9, 9b , 
9c , 9d, 9e , 9f, 9c , 9h , 9i , 9 j , 9k,lO, 
14,17 and 27 Q this Ac t shall 
not appl y to any motor vehicl e 
or ruotor bicyc l e owned by non­
residents of t his State i f t he 
mmer thereof ha s complied with 
th~ law requiri ng the registra-
tion of l.Ct.Otor vehicl es or 1cotor 
bi cycles or the names of t he 
ou.ners t hereof in f orce in t he 
city, state , foreic~ country or 
province , territory or Federal 
district of his res idence; and 
t he registration number showi ng 
the initial or abbreviation of 
the name of such city, state, 
f oreign country or province , 
territory or Federal district, is 
c i spl ayed on s uch vehl cl e sub­
stant ially ~s is provided in section 
1~ of t h is Act ; Provided, that 
t he provisions of t h is section 
shall be operative as t o a motor 
vehicl~ or ~otor bi cycl e owned 
by a non- res ident of t~is State 
only to the extent that under the 
laws of t he city, sta t e , foreign 
counJr y or province , territory or 
Federal district of his resi~ence , 
like exemptions and privileges are 
granted to ~otor veh icl e s or ~otor 
bi cycl e s dul y reg istered unt er th e 
laws of and owned by residents of 
this Stat e . If, under t he laws of 
s uch city, state , foreign country 
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or province, territor y or Fed-
eral district. motor vehicl es or 
~otor bicycles owned by residents 
of th is Sta e , operating upon t he 
h i ghways of s uch city, sta te, for­
e i gn countr y or province , terri­
~ory or Federal distr ict, are r e­
quir ed to pay t h e registration fee 
and carry t he license pl a tes or pay 
any other fee or t ax to such city, 
state, f oreign country or province , 
t erritor y or Federal district, the 
motor vehic.es or motor bicycl es 
owned by r esidents of sucb city, 
sta t e, foreign country or province, 
terr itory or Federal district, and 
operating upon the highways of this 
State sh all comply with t he provi­
sions of sections 8, 9, 9b , 9c , 9d, 9e , 

.9f' , 9g , 9b., 91,9j , 9k,l0,14,17 and ~ 
of t h is Act. .F'oreign corporations , 
partnersh ips and individuals owni ng., 
maintaining or operating places of 
bus i ness in t h is State and us ing 
motor vehictes or Dl'Otor bicycl e s 
in connection with such pl a ces of' 
bus i ne,s s, shall compl y w1 th the pro­
vis i ons of sections 8, 9, 9b , 9c , 9d, 9e , 
9f , 9g,lh , 9i, 9 j , 9k,l0,14,17 and 27 
or t h is Act i nsofar as t he motor 
vehicles and motor bicycl es us ed in 
connection with such pl aces of buei­
ness are con cerned. " 

From t he above provisions of t he Laws of 
I llinois it woul d appear t ha t a truck being tem­
porar1ly used in I llinois and which was properly 
licensed under t he Laws of 1:issouri , and owned by 
a resident of r.:issou.ri, woul d not be required by th e 
Laws of' I llinois to have a license issued from the 
Stat e of I llinois, and under t he provisions of the 
Laws of Missouri , Section 7768, supra~ the truck 
owners about which you make i nquiry woul d not be 



·' 
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requir ed to procure a licens e from the s t ate of 
kissouri for their trucks which are temporarily 
within Liasouri . 

Very truly yours, 

DRAKE WATSON,. 
Ass istant Attorney General 

A1PROVED : 

HARRY H. KAY 
(Acting) At torney General 

DW : RV 

.... \ ... . :. 


